IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

ICA EFiled: 123 2024
Case No. 24-ICA-115 1%:39A:wegD+’“ 320

Transaction ID 73763903

ANTERO RESOURCES CORPORATION,
Plaintiff Below, Petitioner,

V.

RUFUS FORDYCE PIKE, JOHN KENT PIKE, JR., DANIEL EDWARD PIKE, JAMES
P. MOFFITT, TANYA L. YOHO, TED ARTHUR MCCULLOUGH, ROBERT A.
BORCHERS, RITCHIE PETROLEUM CORPORATION, AMP FUND III, LP, AND
DIVERSIFIED PRODCUTION LLC, SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST TO ALLIANCE
PETROLEUM CO. LLC,

Defendants Below, Respondents.

DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTION LLC’S JOINDER IN BRIEF OF
PETITIONER ANTERO RESOURCES CORPORATION

Respondent Diversified Production LLC submits its joinder in the Brief of Antero
Resources Corporation (“Antero”), filed with the Court on June 27, 2024 (the “Brief”). For the
reasons set forth in Antero’s Brief, which is incorporated herein by reference, this Court should
reverse the grant of summary judgment to the Pike Respondents and remand this action to the
Circuit Court of Tyler County, West Virginia, with instructions to (i) grant summary judgment to
Antero on its adverse possession claim and (ii) properly enter Antero’s requested declaratory

judgment.

/s/ Eric L. Calvert

Diversified Production LLC, successor in interest to
Alliance Petroleum Co. LLC

Eric L. Calvert

2118 Stratford Rd.

South Charleston, WV 25303




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the 23™ day of July, 2024, I filed “Diversified Production LLC’s
Joinder in Brief of Petitioner Antero Resources Corporation” via the File and ServeXpress

system upon the following counsel of record:

John A. Scott, Esquire
jscott@harrisondefenders.org
Scott Law, PLLC

215 West Main St.
Clarksburg, WV 26301

Trisha R. Hudkins, Esquire
thudkins@bernsteinlaw.com
Bernstein-Burkley, P.C.

48 14th Street, Suite 301
P.O. Box 430

Wheeling, WV 26003

Bryan C. Gaetani, Esquire
bryan@appminerals.com
Gaetani Law, LLC

225 Ross Street, Suite 301
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Brian R. Swiger, Esquire
bswiger@baileyglasser.com
Jonathan R. Marshall, Esquire
jmarshall@baileyglasser.com
John A Budig, Esquire
jbudig@baileyglasser.com
Denali S. Hedrick, Esquire
dhedrick@baileyglasser.com
Bailey & Glasser, LLP

209 Capitol St

Charleston, WV 25301

William E. Ford III
clarksburgwvlawyer@gmail.com
Ford Law Office

8545 SE Pinehaven Avenue

Hobe Sound, FL 33455

Amy M. Smith (WV Bar #6454)
Justin A. Rubenstein (WV Bar #9974)

2



Lauren K. Turner (WV Bar #11942)
Michelle K. Schaller (WV Bar #13255)
STEPTOE & JOHNSON PLLC

400 White Oaks Boulevard

Bridgeport, WV 26330

(304) 933-8000
amy.smith@steptoe-johnson.com
justin.rubenstein@steptoe-johnson.com
lauren.turner@steptoe-johnson.com
michelle.schaller@steptoe-johnson.com

I further certify that on the 23" day of July, 2024, I served the foregoing “Diversified
Production LLC’s Joinder in Brief of Petitioner Antero Resources Corporation” upon the
following parties, by depositing true copies thereof in the United States mail, postage pre-paid, in
envelopes addressed as follows:

James P. Moffitt
215 Rodriguez Lane
Moundsville, WV 26041

Tanya L. Yoho
305 Morton Avenue
Moundsville, WV 26041

Ted Arthur McCullough
5519 Mountain Drive
Pennsboro, WV 26415

Robert A. Borchers
28 Forest Avenue
Saratoga Springs, NY 12866

s/ Eric L. Calvert

Diversified Production LLC, successor in interest to
Alliance Petroleum Co. LLC

Eric L. Calvert

2118 Stratford Rd.

South Charleston, WV 25303




